TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Venturi, Inc.		01/15/2004	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TJD Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	2299 Traversefield Drive
City:	Traverse City
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49696
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	680254	TAR GARD
Registration Number:	922489	SLIP-X
Registration Number:	1185097	VENTURI
Registration Number:	1436476	SMILE SAVER
Registration Number:	1549436	THE INVISIBLE FILTER
Registration Number:	1668179	BREATH OF SPRING
Registration Number:	1951152	SNUG PLUG
Registration Number:	2300876	INSTANT SMILE
Registration Number:	2388320	STOP-A-CLOG
Registration Number:	2304839	SHINY SHAMMY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)975-5505

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (616) 975-5501 Email: vandyke@vglb.com

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002782 FRAME: 0657

900004646

Correspondent Name: Daniel Van Dyke

Address Line 1: 2851 Charlevoix Drive S E

Address Line 2: P O Box 888695

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49588-8695

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: VEN01 A-319

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel Van Dyke

Total Attachments: 3

source=NuncProTunc TIFF Page1#page1.tif source=NuncProTunc TIFF Page2#page1.tif source=NuncProTunc TIFF Page3#page1.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002782 FRAME: 0658

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Venturi, Inc., a corporation of the State of Michigan, having a place of business at 2299 Traversefield Drive, Traverse City, Michigan 49696 ("Venturi") has adopted and/or used in its business in the United States certain trademarks, service marks, trade names, company names, both registered and unregistered, on and in connection with various goods and services including disposable toothbrushes, household items and disposable cigarette filters, said marks and names including the following:

BREATH OF SPRING INSTANT SMILE SLIP-X SHINY SHAMMY SMILE SAVER SNUG PLUG STOP-A-CLOG TAR GARD THE INVISIBLE FILTER VENTURI VENTURI, INC.

WHEREAS, Venturi, is the owner of said trademarks, trade names, service marks and company names, as well as the goodwill of the business symbolized by said marks and names, and is the owner of the following registrations for the above marks and trade names:

Reg. No.	<u>Mark</u>	Goods
680,254	TAR GARD	Cigarette holders
922,489	SLIP-X	Goods for prevention of accidental slips and falls—namely, non-skid treads for stairs, floors, halls, walks, bathtubs, shower stalls, and other similar locations
1,185,097	VENTURI	Smokers' pipes, smokers' lighters, and cigarette filters for reducing the inhalation of tar and nicotine, sold individually and in multiples

TRADEMARK REEL: 002782 FRAME: 0659

1,436,476	SMILE SAVER	Disposable toothbrushes
1,549,436	THE INVISIBLE FILTER	Cigarette filters
1,668,179	BREATH OF SPRING	Toothpaste sold in combination with disposable toothbrush; disposable toothbrush filled with toothpaste
1,951,152	SNUG PLUG	Drain stoppers
2,300,876	INSTANT SMILE	Disposable toothbrushes
2,388,320	STOP-A-CLOG	Drain stoppers for sinks and drains
2,304,839	SHINY SHAMMY	Synthetic perforated cloth, chamois, and sponge for cleaning purposes

WHEREAS, TJD Holdings, Inc., a corporation of the State of Michigan, having a principal place of business at 2299 Traversefield Drive, Traverse City, Michigan 49696 (TJD), is desirous of acquiring the above said trademarks, service marks, trade names, company names, both registered and unregistered, as well as any and all registrations thereof in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any and all states of the United States or in any and all foreign countries; and

WHEREAS, TJD, by previous general assignment and agreement executed and delivered as of November 4, 2002, has obtained ownership of the said marks and registrations in the United States and elsewhere, and now wishes to confirm that prior assignment by specific document.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Venturi, does hereby assign, and confirms the prior assignment unto said TJD, as of on or about November 4, 2002, of

all right, title and interest in and to said trademarks, service marks, trade names, company names, both registered and unregistered in the United States of America and in any and all other countries together with any and all United States registrations identified above, or any registrations thereof in foreign countries, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks, service marks, trade names and company names and the federal and state trademark registrations thereof, and other registrations in other jurisdictions, together with the right to recover damages for any and all past infringement thereof as well as all rights under any causes of action having accrued heretofore with respect to all such marks or names in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Venturi, has executed this its assignment this /5 day

VENTURI, INC.

Name: John R. Bissell

Title: President

Subscribed to and sworn before me this 15 day of Tanuary

2003.

RECORDED: 01/26/2004

KATHLEEN IC LOPALIEST Notary Public, Scand Francisco George 144 My Commission Expired New 15, 2004 Kathleen K. Lofquist Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 11/15/04

3